COUNCIL COMMUNICATION				
CITY OF DES MOINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER	Number:	20-323	Meeting:	August 3, 2020
	Agenda Item:	30B	Roll Call:	20-1232
	Submitted by:	Jonathan A. Gano, P.E., Public Works Director		

# **AGENDA HEADING:**

Approving and authorizing the procurement of repair service for all Storm and Sanitary Pump Stations from Electric Pump & Tool Services, Inc., 4280 E 14<sup>th</sup> Street, Des Moines, IA 50313, President, Tom Miller.

## **SYNOPSIS:**

Electric Pump & Tool Services, Inc. is the only authorized manufacturer's representative within the metro area. Recommend approval of the procurement of pump repair services for all Storm and Sanitary Pump Stations from Electric Pump & Tool Services, Inc.

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

Amount: \$75,000

<u>Funding Source</u>: Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021 Operating Budget, Public Works, PW247414/PW247412 521020 – Storm and Sanitary Pump Stations

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

- The City has 70 total pumping stations in operations. The storm pump stations provide flood protection during high water events. The sanitary pump stations convey sewage through force mains to the wastewater treatment plant.
- Electric Pump & Tool Service Inc. is the only authorized manufacturer's representative within the metro area. Electric Pump & Tool Service Inc. has provided the City with cost savings, reduction of inventory parts, and has helped to standardize pumps throughout the collection system.

PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION(S): NONE

**BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION(S): NONE** 

# ANTICIPATED ACTIONS AND FUTURE COMMITMENTS:

Anticipate additional blanket Purchase Orders for FY2021/2022.

For more information on this and other agenda items, please call the City Clerk's Office at 515-283-4209 or visit the Clerk's Office on the first floor of City Hall, 400 Robert D Ray Drive. Council agendas are available to the public at the City Clerk's Office on Thursday afternoon preceding Monday's Council meeting. Citizens can also request to receive meeting notices and agendas by email by calling the Clerk's Office or sending their request via email to cityclerk@dmgov.org.